Business Responsibility & Sustainability Committee and Risk 
Management Committee. The details of composition and 
terms of reference of these Committees are mentioned in the 
Corporate Governance Report.

SHARE CAPITAL

As on March 31, 2024, Authorized Share Capital of the 
Company was ₹ 70,05,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy Crore and Five 
Lakh only) divided into 69,55,00,000 (Sixty Nine Crore Fifty Five 
Lakh) Equity Shares of face value of ₹ 1/- each and 50,000 (Fifty 
Thousand) Preference Shares of face value of ₹ 100/- each. 

During the year under review, the Company has allotted 
17,41,750 (Seventeen Lakh Forty One Thousand Seven Hundred  
and Fifty) equity shares pursuant to exercise of stock options 
under Artemis Medicare Management Stock Option Plan - 2021 
(“the Plan”).

As on March 31, 2024, the issued, subscribed and paid-up 
Equity Share Capital of the Company was ₹ 13,58,60,500/- 
(Rupees Thirteen Crore Fifty Eight Lakh Sixty Thousand and Five 
Hundred only) comprising of 13,58,60,500 (Thirteen Crore Fifty 
Eight Lakh Sixty Thousand and Five Hundred) Equity Shares of 
face value of ₹ 1/- each. 

https://www.artemishospitals.com/BackEndImages/downloads/Investorsdata/whistle-blower-policy.pdf
https://www.artemishospitals.com/BackEndImages/downloads/Investorsdata/whistle-blower-policy.pdf
https://www.artemishospitals.com/BackEndImages/downloads/Investorsdata/whistle-blower-policy.pdf

During the period between the end of the financial year and 
date of this report, the Company has allotted 10,55,340 
(Ten Lakh Fifty Five Thousand Three Hundred and Forty) 
equity shares pursuant to exercise of stock options under 
the Plan. Consequently, as on date of this report, the issued, 
subscribed and paid-up Equity Share Capital of the Company 
is ₹ 13,69,15,840/- (Rupees Thirteen Crore Sixty Nine Lakh 
Fifteen Thousand Eight Hundred and Forty only) comprising of 
13,69,15,840 (Thirteen Crore Sixty Nine Lakh Fifteen Thousand 
Eight Hundred and Forty only) Equity Shares of face value of  
₹ 1/- each.

a.	 Issue of equity shares with differential rights

Your Company has not issued any equity shares with 
differential rights during the year under review. 

b.	 Issue of sweat equity shares

Your Company has not issued any sweat equity shares 
during the year under review.

c.	 Issue of employee stock options

During the year under review, 17,41,750 (Seventeen 
Lakh Forty One Thousand Seven Hundred and Fifty) stock 
options were vested and upon exercise converted into 
equal number of equity shares of face value of ₹ 1/- each 
fully paid-up.

d.	 Provision of money by Company for purchase of its own 
shares by employees or by trustees for the benefit of

[...]

of the Company at their Extra-ordinary General Meeting held 
on May 3, 2024 approved the issuance of 33,000 unsecured 
Compulsorily Convertible Debentures (“CCDs”) of face value  
₹ 1,00,000/- each to International Finance Corporation for raising 
an amount aggregating to ₹ 330,00,00,000/- (Rupees Three 
Hundred Thirty Crores only) in accordance with the applicable 
provisions of the Act and Chapter V of the SEBI (Issue of Capital 
and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018. The CCDs shall 
be convertible into equity shares of the Company having a face 
value of ₹ 1/- each, in one or more tranches, within a period up

[...]

date for share split), the Nomination and Remuneration 
Committee of the Board amended the Plan and revised the 
number of stock options granted to bring the same in line 
with the sub-divided equity shares of the Company.

Accordingly, the revised number of stock options stood 
at 69,67,000 (Sixty Nine Lakh Sixty Seven Thousand) 
exercisable into 69,67,000 (Sixty Nine Lakh Sixty Seven 
Thousand) equity shares of face value of ₹ 1/- each fully 
paid-up.

No other changes were carried out in the Plan. 

Further, the Plan is in compliance with the SEBI (Share 
Based Employee Benefits and Sweat Equity) Regulations, 
2021.

2.	 Following disclosures are made on the website of the

[...]

during the year, including the general terms and 
conditions of the Plan, including 

(a)	 Date of shareholders’ approval: March 14, 
2021

(b)	 Total number of stock options approved under 
the Plan:

The maximum number of options approved 
pursuant to the Plan are 69,67,000 (Sixty Nine 
Lakh Sixty Seven Thousand) which shall be 
convertible into equal number of equity shares 
of face value of ₹ 1/- each of the Company 
(adjusted number after sub-division of equity 
shares).

(c)	 Vesting requirements under the Plan:

Vesting commenced after one year from the